

Nos. 17-3306 & 17-3307

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

DEDRICK BUFKIN and DIAMOND TONEY,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division.
No. 2:16-CV-236 & 2:16-CV-181
Hon. Joseph S. Van Bokkelen, *Judge*.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS L. KIRSCH II
United States Attorney

DAVID E. HOLLAR
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

NATHANIEL L. WHALEN
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
5400 Federal Plaza, Suite 1500
Hammond, IN 46320
(219) 937-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE STATEMENTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the case	2
II. Offense conduct	3
III. Procedural history	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Defendants’ convictions should be affirmed since their convictions still qualify as crimes of violence under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B). 6	
A. <i>Dimaya</i> applies retroactively	6
B. <i>Dimaya</i> left open the question of whether this Court should adopt a case specific approach for 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B). 8	
C. Section 924(c)(3)(B) should be interpreted to require a case specific approach.....	11
1. The text of § 924(c)(3)(B) is consistent with a case- specific approach.	12
2. The context of § 924(c)(3)(B) supports a case-specific approach.....	15
3. The reasons for applying the categorical approach to other statutes do not apply to § 924(c)(3)(B).....	16
D. Under the case-specific approach, Defendants have not shown their convictions are plainly erroneous.	19

II.	If this Court finds plain error in defendants’ convictions, it should either order resentencing on the kidnapping offense or allow the kidnapping count to go forward.	22
1.	This Court should remand for resentencing on the kidnapping count.	23
2.	Alternatively, this Court should reinstate the kidnapping count and allow the case to proceed accordingly.....	25
A.	This Court should reinstate because there was a mutual mistake in relation to the plea agreement.....	25
B.	Alternatively, the Court should permit reinstatement under the plain terms of the plea agreement.	31
CONCLUSION.....		33
RULE 32 CERTIFICATION.....		34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	19
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	24
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	28, 30
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	20
<i>Bush v. Pitzer</i> , 133 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Castellanos v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	7
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11, 19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	21
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	20
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	13

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	17
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	12
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	32
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	23, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	passim
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 514 F.2d 583 (7th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 763 F.2d 859 (7th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 83 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 415 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 381 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Bunner</i> , 134 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 855 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2017)	31

<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 833 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Enoch</i> , 865 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 139 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 521 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 269 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2936 (May 14, 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2897 (May 14, 2018).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 600 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 763 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Moulder</i> , 141 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Musgraves</i> , 883 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Perez-Jiminez</i> , 654 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 622 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Podde</i> , 105 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 844 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2016)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	11, 23
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 122 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Sepúlveda-Hernández</i> , 752 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Skipper</i> , 74 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 13 F.3d 380 (10th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 103 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 883 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2018)	12, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 198 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Worthen</i> , 842 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	17

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1201.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3296.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3296(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473 (Oct. 12, 1984).....	13

RULES

U.S.S.G. § 2A4.1(a)(3).....	33
-----------------------------	----

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 5A.....	33
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....	4, 22

OTHER AUTHORITY

Oxford Dictionary of English 1183 (3d ed. 2010).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 152(1).....	26
